
  

  
County Manager:  _____________ 
 
County Attorney:  _____________ 
 
Staff:  Betsy Herbst/Linda DePersis, DES, Real Estate Bureau 

 ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

     County Board Agenda Item  
Meeting of December 9, 2006  

 
 
            
DATE:  November 13, 2006 
 
SUBJECT:  Approval of First Amendment to Lease Agreement between Culpepper Garden I, 
Inc. and The County Board of Arlington County, Virginia at Culpepper Garden Apartments, 4435 
North Pershing Drive, Arlington, Virginia, RPC #20024238. 
 
C. M. RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 

1.  Approve the attached First Amendment to Lease Agreement between Culpepper Garden 
I, Inc. and The County Board of Arlington County, Virginia at Culpepper Garden 
Apartments, 4435 North Pershing Drive, Arlington, Virginia, RPC #20024238. 

 
2.  Authorize the Real Estate Bureau Chief, or his designee to execute, on behalf of the 

County Board, the First Amendment, and all related documents, subject to approval as to 
form by the County Attorney. 

 
ISSUES:  None.   
 
SUMMARY:   Following County Board approval and proper execution of the First Amendment 
to Lease Agreement, the County may continue to occupy its leased premises in the basement of 
Culpepper Garden Apartments at 4435 Pershing Drive.   
 
BACKGROUND:  Staff finalized the negotiation of the First Amendment to extend the term of 
the Lease dated December 20, 2000, for Culpepper Garden Senior Center (“Senior Center”).   
 
DISCUSSION:  The attached First Amendment has been structured to provide a commercially 
viable agreement to protect the County’s rights and needs as a local government so that the 
County may continue to occupy its leased premises.  Some of the pertinent provisions of the First 
Amendment are as follows:  
 

• The leased premises consist of the total of 9,951 square feet. 
 
• The extended term commences on January 1, 2007, and expires on December 31, 2011. 
 
 
 



Approval of the First Amendment to 
Lease Agreement for Culpepper Garden 
4435 North Pershing Drive 
Arlington, VA  

2 

FISCAL IMPACT:  The cost for Base Rent and related operational expenses will be 
approximately $61,170 for CY2007.  The funds were included in the FY2007 adopted budget 
and will also be part of the proposed FY2008 budget for the Department of Parks, Recreation & 
Cultural Resources. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is 
made this ____ day of _____________, 2006, by and between, CULPEPPER GARDEN I, 
INCORPORATED, a Virginia non-profit corporation, (“Lessor”) and THE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA, a body corporate, (“Lessee”) (jointly 
“Parties”). 

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
 WHEREAS, Lessor is the owner of the property described as Parcel A1, Resubdivision 
of Parcel A, Culpepper Garden, Arlington, Virginia, and known as 4435 North Pershing Drive, 
Arlington, VA 22203 (“Property”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated December 20, 
2000 (“Original Lease”), pursuant to which Lessee leased certain space in the basement of the 
building on the Property containing approximately 8,240 square feet as designated on the floor 
plan attached to the Original Lease (“Leased Premises”), along with the right to jointly use 
approximately 1,711 square feet designated as joint use area (“Joint Use Area”) on the said floor 
plan. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Original Lease provides that by mutual agreement of Lessor and 
Lessee, the Original Lease may be extended for an additional term of five years on the same 
terms and conditions contained therein; 
 
 WHEREAS, by letter dated March 20, 2006, to the Lessor, the Lessee provided notice of 
its election to exercise its option to renew the Lease for a five-year term, commencing on 
January 1, 2007 and expiring on December 31, 2011, as defined below; 
 
 WHEREAS, by letter dated November 20, 2006, to Lessee, a copy of which is attached 
as Exhibit A, the Lessor agreed to renew the Lease for an additional five-year term, commencing 
on January 1, 2007 and expiring on December 31, 2011, under the same terms and conditions of 
the Original Lease;  
  
 WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to amend the term of the Original Lease by means 
of this First Amendment;  
 
 WHEREAS, the Original Lease as amended by the First Amendment is hereinafter 
referred to collectively as the “Lease, as Amended”; and 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows:  For and in consideration of 
the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), the covenants and agreements set forth herein, and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
Parties amend the Original Lease as set forth in this First Amendment: 
 
1.  Term:  Section 1 of the Original Lease is hereby amended by deleting the entire section and 
replacing in its stead: 

3 



  
 “The Term of this Lease shall be for five (5) years and shall commence on January 1, 
2007, and expire at 12:00 midnight on December 31, 2011 (“Extended Term”).   
 
2.  Effect of First Amendment on Lease:  Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of 
the Lease, as Amended, remain in full force and effect.  In the event the terms and conditions of this 
First Amendment conflict with the terms of the Original Lease, the terms and conditions of this First 
Amendment shall prevail and be controlling.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused multiple counterparts of this First 
Amendment to be signed in their respective names by their respective authorized officers, effective as of 
the later of the dates set forth below. 
 
LESSEE:  THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA, 
                   a body politic 
 
By:_______________________________________ 
      Uri Arkin, Real Estate Bureau Chief 
 
Date:______________________________________ 
 

 

STATE OF ________________________: 

CITY/COUNTY OF_________________: 

 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of __________, 
2006, by _______________________ as_______________________ of THE COUNTY 
BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA. 
 
 
     __________________________________________ 
     Notary Public 
 
My commission expires:__________________ 
 
 

4 



 
LESSOR:  CULPEPPER GARDEN I, INCORPORATED  
 

By:______________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:_____________________________ 
 
Title:____________________________________ 
 
Date:____________________________________ 
 
 

 

STATE OF ________________________: 

CITY/COUNTY OF_________________: 

 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of __________, 
2006, by _______________________ as_______________________ of CULPEPPER 
GARDEN I, INCORPORATED, on behalf of said corporation. 
 
     __________________________________________ 
     Notary Public 
 
My commission expires:__________________ 
 
 
 

Approved as to Form: 

 
____________________________ 
County Attorney  

5 



 
 
 
 
 

6 



  

 

7 



 
 
 
  
 

8 



9 



 

10 


